the Common Elements, provided, however, that the consent of at least two-
thirds (2/3) in number of all Unit Owners, obtained by either a mail ballot or
at a meeting duly called and held for such purpose in accordance with the
provisions of these Bylaws, shall be required to borrow any sum in excess of
Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00). If any sum borrowed by the Board of
Directors on behalf of the Condominium pursuant to the authority contained
in this subparagraph (n) is not repaid by the Unit Owners Association, a Unit
Owner who pays to the creditor such portion thereof as his Common Element